

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

TALLE  
SHUBHAM  
ASHOKRAO

Digitally signed by  
TALLE SHUBHAM  
ASHOKRAO  
Date: 2025.03.19  
14:11:59 +0530

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 227 OF 2019.**

Mr. Nitin Gandhi And Ors.

...Appellants.

**Versus**

St. Anthony's Homes Co- Operative Society Limited  
And Anr.

...Respondents.

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : March 17, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. Not before the bench of Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**